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9
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Division of Environmental Protection
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, California 94502
Subject: Former Exxon RAS #7-0210, 7840 Amador Valley Boulevard, Dublin, California

Dear Ms. Chu:

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the Report of Groundwater Monitoring, Second
Quarter 2002 for the above-referenced site. The report, prepared by ETIC Engineering, Inc. of
Pleasant Hill, California, details the results of the April 2002 sampling event.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (925) 246-8747.

Sincerely,
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—

Gene N. Ortega
Tertitory Manager

Attachment:  ETIC Groundwater Monitoring Report dated June 2002

c w/ attachment:
Mr. Joseph A. Aldridge - Valero Energy Corporation
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Ms. Andrea Ricei - ETIC Engineering, Inc.
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INTRODUCTION

At therequest of ExxonMobil Refining and Supply Company, ETIC Engineering, Inc. has prepared
this quarterly groundwater monitoring report for former Exxon Retail Site 7-0210. This report
presents the results for the most recent groundwater monitoring conducted at the site and summarizes
recent site activities. This report covers site activities from 27 February 2002, the date of the last
monitoring event, until 26 April 2002, the date of the recent monitoring event. Groundwater
monitoring results, well construction details, and a groundwater monitoring plan are provided in the
attached figures and tables. Groundwater monitoring protocols, field data, and analytical results are
provided in the attached appendixes.

GENERAL SITE INFORMATION

Site name: Former Exxon Retail Site 7-0210

Site address: 7840 Amador Valley Boulevard, Dublin, California
Current property owner: Valero Energy Corporation

Current site use: Active Valero-branded station operated by Dublin Valero, Inc.
Current phase of project: Groundwater monitoring

Tanks at site: Three underground storage tanks (gasoline)

Number of wells: 3 (all onsite)

GROUNDWATER MONITORING SUMMARY

Gauging and sampling date: 26 April 2002

Wells gauged and sampled: MW5-MW7

Wells ganged only: None

Groundwater flow direction: Southeast

Groundwater gradient: 0.003

Well screens submerged: None

Well screens not submerged: MW5-MW7

Liquid-phase hydrocarbons: Not observed or detected

Laboratory: TestAmerica, Inc., Nashville, Tennessee

Amnalyses performed:

« Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8015B

» Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel by EPA Method 8015B

« Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes by EPA Method 8021B
« Methyl t-butyl ether by EPA Method 8021B

= Methyl t-butyl ether by EPA Method 8260 (confirmation samples)

g:iprofecis\masteriwplq0202\021 Otext.doc ].



ADDITIONAL ACTIVITIES PERFORMED AT SITE

No additional activities were performed at the site.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER

Groundwater will be monitored in accordance with the attached groundwater monitoring plan.

In accordance with the Work Plan for Offsite Subsurface Investigation submitted in April 2002,
ETIC initiated an access agreement with the owner of the neighboring property.

Attachments:

Figure 1: Site Plan Showing Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Results

Table 1: Well Construction Details
Table 2: Groundwater Monitoring Data
Table 3: Groundwater Monitoring Plan

Appendix A: Field Protocols

Appendix B: Field Documents
Appendix C: Laboratory Analytical Reports
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TABLE1 WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS, FORMER EXXON RS 7-0210, 7840 AMADOR VALLEY BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA
Well Elevation Total Well Borehale Casing Screened Slot Filter Pack
Well Installation TOC Casing Depth Depth Diameter  Diameter Interval Size Interval Filter Pack

Number Date {feet) Material  (feet) (feet) {(inches) (inches) {(feet) {inches) (feet) Material
MW1 a  04/14/92 96.32 PVC 26.5 24.75 10.25 4 11-24 0.010 10-25 -
Mw2 a  05/13/92 95.91 PVC 26 23 10.25 4 10-25 0.010 9.5-26 -
MW3 a  05/14/92 97.95 PVC 28 27.75 10.25 4 12.5-27.5 0.010 11-28 -
MW4 a 05/14/92 96.69 FVC 26.5 25 10.25 4 12-25 0.010 11-26 -

MWS b 11/15/60 352.95 PVC 25 25 8.25 2 10-25 0,020 7-25 #3 sand

MW6 b 1H14/00 352.69 PVC 27 25 8.25 2 10-25 0.020 8-27 #3 sand

MW7 b 11/14/00 351.87 PVC 26 25 8.25 2 10-25 0.020 7-25 #3 sand

PVC
TOC

griprojectsh70210vpublictwell construclion'210welt details.xls

Well was destroyed April 1996,
Elevation is based on the Alameda Benchmark AM-STW. Elevation = 344.17 feet,

Polyvinyl chloride.
Top of casing.

Information not available.
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TABLE2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 7-0210, 7840 AMADOR VALLEY BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

Other
Casing Bepth Groundwater LPH Ethyl- Total Oxygenates
Well Elevation o Water Elevation Thickness Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-g  TPH-d MTBE  and Additives
Number __ Date (feer) (feet) (feet) (feet) (pg/l)  (ue/l)  (up/l) (pg/l) (up/L) _ (pg/l) (ppl) (he/L)

MWI 05/21/92 96.32 14.45 81.87 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW1 02/10/93 96.32 12,22 84.10 0.00 3.1 <0.5 1.8 0.6 2,600 NA
MW1 05/20/93 96.32 10.74 85.58 0.00 1.9 <0.5 1.8 <1.0 1,000 NA
MW1 06/23/93 96.32 11.74 84.58 0.00 1.0 <0.5 1.2 <{.5 1,300 NA
MW1 (8/23/93 96.32 12.72 83.60 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 80 NA
MW1 10/25/93 96.32 13.99 82.33 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 1.3 140 NA
MW1 02/16/94 96.32 14.90 81.42 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW1 04/16/94 96.32 14.49 81.83 0.00 <0.5" <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 190 NA
MW1 07/26/94 96.32 15.11 81.21 0.00 <0.5" <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 130 NA
MW1 10/05/94 96.32 15.69 80.63 0.00 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW1 01/04/95 96.32 14.66 81.66 0.00 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW1 06/12/95 96.32 10.08 86.24 0.00 <Q.5 <.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 230
MWl Well destroyed April 1996,

MW?2 05/21/92 95.91 14.30 81.61 0.00 <0.5 “<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MwW2 02/10/93 95.91 12.34 83.57 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW2 05/20/93 95.91 10.73 85.18 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 320 NA
MW2 06/23/93 95.91 11.74 84.17 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 130 NA
MWwW2 (8/23/93 95.91 12.60 83.31 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 L1 140 NA
MW?2 10/25/93 95.91 13.86 82.05 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 2.4 75 NA
MW2 02/16/94 95.91 14.73 81.18 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW2 04/16/94 05.91 14.33 §1.58 0.00 <Q.5 <0.5 <(.5 0.5 <50 NA
MW2 07/26/94 9591 14.96 80.95 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <(.5 <50 NA
MW2 10/05/94 9591 15.49 80.42 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW2 01/04/95 95.91 14.44 81.47 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA

g\projects\702 10vmasteriwphg0402\02 1 Dgw.xls
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TABLE2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 7-0210, 7840 AMADOR VALLEY BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

Other
Casing Depth Gronndwater LPH Ethyl- Total Oxygenates
Well Elevation to Water Elevation Thickness Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d MTBE and Additives
Number Date {feet) (feet) (feet) {feet) {ng/L) (ug/L) {pg/L) (pg/ly  (ug/l) (ug/L)  {(pg/L) (ng/L)

MW2 06/12/95 95.91 10.10 85.81 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 59

MWw?2 Well destroyed April 1996.

MW3 05/21/92 97.95 16,05 81.90 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA

MW3 02/10/93 97.95 13.77 84.18 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 <50 NA

MW3 05/20/93 97.95 12.32 85.63 0.00 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <30 NA

MW3 06/23/93 97.95 1334 84.61 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA

MW3 (18/23/93 97.95 14.30 83.65 0.00 23 1.2 14 4.1 <50 NA

MW3 10/25/93 97.95 15.62 82.33 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS

MW3 02/16/94 97.95 16.48 B1.47 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS

MW3 04/16/94 97.95 16.61 81.34 0.00 NS NS - NS NS NS NS

MW3 (7/26/94 97.95 16.72 81.23 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA

MW3 10/05/94 97.95 17.33 20.62 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA

MW3 01/04/95 97.95 16.29 81.66 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA

MW3 06/12/95 97.95 11.67 86.28 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5

MW3 Well destroyed April 1996.

MW4 05/21/92 96.69 14.59 82.10 0.00 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA

MW4 02/10/93 96.69 12.30 84.39 .00 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 NA

Mw4 05/20/93 96.69 10.75 85.94 0.00 1.4 1.0 <(.5 1.8 <50 NA

MW4 06/23/93 96.69 11,78 84.9] 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA

MW4 08/23/93 96.69 1282 83.87 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <05 0.8 <50 NA

MW4 10/25/93 96.69 14,10 82.59 .00 NS NS NS NS NS NS

MW4 02/16/94 06.69 15.02 81.67 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA

MW4 04/16/94 96.69 14.61 82.08 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS N8

g\projectsh 702 1 Chmasterwphq0402402 | Dgw . xls
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TABLE2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 7-0210, 7840 AMADOR VALLEY BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

Other
Casing Depth Groundwater LPH Eihyl- Total Oxygenates
Well Elevation to Water Elevation Thickness Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-g  TPH-d MTBE  and Additives
Number Date {feet) (feet) (feet) {feet) {pg/L) (ug/L) {ng/l) (pgly (pg/l) (pe/L)  (pg/l) {(ng/L)
Mw4 07/26/94 96.69 15.23 81.46 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW4 10/05/94 96.69 15.85 80.84 0.00 <0.5 12 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW4 01/04/95 96.69 14.84 81.85 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW4 06/12/95 96.69 10.07 £6.62 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5
MW4 Well destroyed April 1996,
MWS5 06/15/00 STATION OPERATIONS TRANSFERRED TO VALERO ENERGY CORPORATION
MW35 11/17/00  352.93 13.51 339.42 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.46 240 1,500
MWS5 11/37/00  352.93 1,600°
MW35 02/02/01 352.93 13.81 339.12 0.00 <(.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 110 1,400
MW35 02/02/01 35293 1,200*
MWS5 05/09/01 35293 12.20 340.73 0.00 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 770" ND*
MW5 09/12/01 35293 13.84 339.09 0.00 <{).5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 100 760 NA
MW3 09/12/01 35293 800°
MW5 11/05/01 35295 14.14 338.81 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.61 70 86 510 NA
MW5 11/05/01 352.95 420"
MW5 02/04/02 33295 11.85 341.10 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 381 d <50 630 NA
MW35 02/04/02 33295 525°
MWS5 04/26/02  352.95 11.75 341.20 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 322 4 <50 378 NA
MW5 04/26/02  352.95 312°
MW§6 06/15/00 STATION OPERATIONS TRANSFERRED TO VALERO ENERGY CORPORATION
MW6 11/17/00  352.66 1347 339.19 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 270
MW6 11/1700  352.66 260"
MW6 02/02/01 352.66 13.79 338.87 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 160
EAprojectsi702 10tmasteriwp\ 040202  Ggwr.xls
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TABLE 2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXOION RS 7-0210, 7840 AMADOR VALLEY BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

Other
Casing Depth Groundwater LPH Ethyl- Total Oxygenates
Well Elevation to Water Elevation Thickness Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-g  TPH-d MTBE and Additives

Number _ Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (g/Ly (ueM) (ueM) (pel) (pgl) (ng/l) (uo/L) (pg/L)
MW6 02/02/01 352.66 130°
MW6 05/09/01 352.66 12.25 34041 0.00 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <50 760° ND*
MW6 09/12/01 352.66 13.83 338.83 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(}.5 <50 680 NA
MW6 09/12/01  352.66 740°
MWé 11/05/01 352.69 14.11 338.58 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 390 NA
MWé6 11/05/01 352.69 320°
MW6 02/27/02  352.69 11.77 340.92 0.00 <5.0 <5.0 8.00 <5.0 1,380 d NA 1,310 ND*
MWe6 02/27/02  352.69 1,410°
MWgo 04/26/02  352.69 11.75 340.94 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 422 d <50 482 NA
MWo 04/26/02  352.69 430°
MW7 06/15/00 STATION OPERATIONS TRANSFERRED TO VALERO ENERGY CORPORATION
MW7 11/17/006  351.86 12.44 339.42 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <0.5
MW7 02/02/01 351.86 12.74 339.12 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <0.5
MW7 05/09/01 351.86 11.15 340.71 (.00 <{().5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5° ND¢
MW7 09/12/01 351.86 12,74 339.12 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <0.5 NA
MW7 11/05/01 351.87 13.07 338.80 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 50 <0.5 NA
MW7 02/04/02  351.87 10.79 341.08 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 d <50 5.80 NA
MW7 02/04/02  351.87 1.4%
MW7 04/26/02  351.87 10.65 341.22 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 d <50 1.6 NA
a  Analysis by EPA Method 8260.
b A peak eluting earlier than benzene, suspected to be MTBE.
¢ Other oxygenates and additives include diisopropyl ether, t-butyl alcohol, tert-amy] methyl ether, tert-butyl ethyl ether, 1,2-dibromoethane, and 1,2-dichloroethane.
d TPH-g results beginning February 2002 include MTBE.

g\projectsi70210\masterwphq402\02 L Ogw.xls
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TABLE 2  GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 7-0210, 7840 AMADOR VALLEY BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

Other
Casing Depth Groundwater LPH Ethyl- Total Oxygenates
Well Elevation to Water Elevation Thickness Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-g  TPH-d MTBE  and Additives

Number _ Date {feet) (feet) {feet) (feet) (ugL)  (ug/l)  (pg/l)  (ug/l) (/L)  (pe/l) (pe/l) {peg/L)
LPH Liguid-phase hydrocarbons,
TPH-g Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline,
TPH-d Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel.
MTRBE Methyl tertiary butyl ether.
NA Not analyzed.
ND Not detected.
NS Not sampled.
pg/l Micrograms per liter.

2\pTojects\702 1 DastestwpqUA02\021 0gw. ks
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TABLE 3

GROUNDWATER MONITORING PLAN,

FORMER EXXON RS 7-0210, 7840 AMADOR VALLEY BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

Well Groundwater Gauging Groundwater Sampling and Analysis Frequency
Number Frequency BTEX and TPH-g TPH-d MTBE
MWS5 Q Q Q Q
MW6 Q Q Q Q
MW7 Q Q Q Q
Q = Quarterly.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, cthylbenzene, total xylenes.
TPH-g = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline.
TPH-d = Total Petrolewn Hydrocarbons as diesel.
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether.
g\projectsi702 1 Ovmaster'wpiq0402402 1 0plan.xIs Page 1 of |




Appendix A

Field Protocols




PROTOCOLS FOR QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING
GROUNDWATER GAUGING

Wells are opened prior to gauging to allow the groundwater level in the wells to equilibrate with
atmospheric pressure. The depth to groundwater and depth to liquid-phase hydrocarbons, if present,
are then measured to the nearest 0,01 feet using an electronic water level meter or optical interface
probe. The measurements are made from a permanent reference point at the top of the well casing.
Ifless than 1 foot of water 1s measured in a well, the water is bailed and, if the well does not recover,
the well is considered “dry.” Wells with a sheen or measurable liquid-phase hydrocarbons are
generally not purged or sampled.

WELL PURGING

After the wells are gauged, each well is purged of approximately 3 well casing volumes of water to
provide representative groundwater samples for analysis. Field parameters of pH, temperature, and
electrical conductance are measured during purging to ensure that these parameters have stabilized
before groundwater in a well is sampled. Groundwater parameters are considered stable when two
consecutive readings indicate no greater than a 10 percent change from the previous reading for
temperature and electrical conductance and no greater than a 0.1 pH units change from the previous
reading for pH. Groundwater in each well is purged using an inertial pump (WaTerra), an electric
submersible pump, or abailer. After the well is purged, the water level is checked to ensure that the
well has recharged to at least 80 percent of its original water level.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

After purging, groundwater in each well is sampled using dedicated tubing and an inertial pump
(WaTerra) or a factory-cleaned disposable bailer. Samples from extraction wells are typically
collected from sample ports associated with the groundwater remediation system. Samples collected
for volatile organic analysis are placed in Teflon septum-sealed 40-milliliter glass vials. Samples
collected for diesel analysis are placed in 1-liter amber glass bottles. Each sample bottle is labeled
with the site name, well number, date, sampler’s initials, and preservative. The samples are placed in
a cooler with ice for delivery to a state-certified laboratory. The information for each sample is
entered on a chain-of-custody form prior to transport to the laboratory.

G:\Projects\ExxonMobilMaster ExxonMobil QMR templates\QMR protocals-purge-waterra.doc
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Engineering, lnc. MONITORING WELL DATA FORM

ICIient: ExxonMobil

| bote: f /2l O

IF‘rDject Number: UP0210.1

| _ |station Number: 7-0210

Site Location:

Samplers: ( Ii’f/&’{:/ﬂf

7840 AMADOR VALLY BLVD., DUBLIN, CA

G:\Projects\70210\Public\sampling\[MeanitoringWellData. x1s]Sheet1
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GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE -
Project Name:  Exxon 7-0210 Well No: jA 4/ 5 pate: Y /2§ /(7

Project No: UPQ210.1 Personnel: %

GAUGING DATA
Water Level Measuring Method: WLM Measuring Point Description: TOC

“ WELL PURGE
CVOLUME -
- CALGULATION

PURGING DATA
Purge Method: Waterra Pump

/445;@ /4% 27,5

Comments/Observbations:

SAMPLING DATA
Time Sampled: / 0 % Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling: / 2 ;O (feet)

Comments:

sample Number | ¢ 1T | [ el Ty Color | A0
fm Lfbfu; 6 Voa HCL 40 mi TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE

Total Purge Volume: Qj (galions) Disposal: A 3 . ROMIC
Weather Conditions: 4 "w#\.b/
Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: %17/77\__/
Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction: / A M h
Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling: IA}_,:J “_'!7‘?'—-
Comments: ' e ‘U.éi{.?‘ . “‘€ M
T Projecis\ 7021 D\PLBI: Campling Jpur e Jornt xls] Sheer] 4 - / %/
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Engineering, Inc. GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPL;

Project Name:  Exxon 7-0210 well No: L Date: L/ 2-( /01

Project No: UP0210.1 Personnel: M L

GAUGING DATA
Water Level Measuring Method:

Measuring Point Description: TOC

_WELE_ PURGE:
VOLUME . -
- CAL.CULAT[.QNé

PURGING DATA
Purge Method: Watferra Pump

g | SO L
3 2 &,
Sl | 780 | /588
2.0 70L | 708"

) /4 38,0 /4. 24, 2059

N1 I L

ai . A

ra

A AV 2V

Comments/Chservhations:

SAMPLING DATA

Time Sampled: / / ) ._Q. 0 Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling: /jljﬁ(feet)
Comments: '
‘ .-S'éhple Numbér.k R o
/ Ym\/ [ ] ‘ Voa HCL 40 mt TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE
Total Purge Volume: {gallons) Disposal: ROMIC
Weather Conditions: MJW
Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: 4,,‘7},;( v
~ K]
Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction: //’f,k{f’x
Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling: M P(a
Comments: ‘

G:\Projects\ 70271 0\ PublicSampling\[purge farm. xlsjSheer1




Project Name: Exxon 7-0210

GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE

well No: plil/ 7

Date: Cf/,z é /&l

Project No: LR0210.1

Personnel: C,mfyéé; /7;;; //

GAUGING DATA

Water Level Measuring Method:;

WELL PURGE
VOLUME

Wi

Measuring Point Description: TOC

CALCULAT!ON

RICTILe

PURGING DATA

Purge Method: Waterra Pump

10: 492

0 45

b,

7

J

%4 4%

4 29 ||

6-99

(-35

11297 4

6; /}Lj?

139045

_U

% U?L&,

‘ Dewatered (YIN)

N

N

Comments/Observbatlons

SAMPLING DATA
Time Sampled: / ). L =

—

Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling:

| X (reet)

Comments:

;';;:_Sz.implre Nu’rhbé_l"'

' Number of
“‘Containers. ::

W7

5]

TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE

Total Purge Volume: 67 {gallons) Disposal: ROMIC
Weather Conditions: ' [77 [}(,

Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: ﬁ

Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction: fkfﬂ gyl

Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling: Ua Wd

Comments:

G Profects 02T PublicGamping [purge Jorm. xis sheet]



Appendix C

Laboratory Analytical Reports



Test/America

INCORPORATETD

5/20/G2 [ }

ETIC 3865

Ted Moise

2285 MORELLO AVENUE
PLEASANT HILL, CA 94523

This report includes the analytical certificates of analysis for all
samples listed below. These samplas relate to your project
ESX{ONMOBIL 7-0210. The Laberatory Project number is 282909.

An executed copy of the chain of custedy and the sample receipt farm

are also included as an addendum to this report.

Page 1
Sample Identification Lab Number Collection Date
MWS 02-A71989 4/26/02
MWe 02-A71990 4726702
MW7 02-471981 4/26/02

These results relate only to the items tested.
This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with
permissicn of the laboratory.

Report Approved By: at h./S A f4L4fL// Report Date: 5/13/02

Paul E. Lane, Jr., Lab Director Gail A. Lage, Technical Serv.
Michael H. Dunn, M.S., Technical Director Glenn L. Norton, Technical Serv.
Johnny A. Mitchell, Dir. Technical Serv. Kelly S. Comstock, Technical Serv.
Eric S. Smith, Assistant Technical Director Pamela A. Langford, Technical Serv.

Jennifer P. Flynn, Technical Services

Laboratory Certification Number: 01168CA

2960 FosteEr CREIGHTON DRr1vE / NasAviLLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




Test/America

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ETIC 3865 Lab Number: 02-A71989
Ted Moise Sample ID: MW5
2285 MORELLO AVENUE Sample Type: Water
PLEASANT HILL, CA 94523 Site ID:

Date Collected: 4/26/02
Project: Time Collected: 10:50
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0210 Date Received: 5/ 1/02
Sampler: CHRISTOPHER MITCHELL Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*QRGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 5/ 9/02 20:57 D.Ramey 80z1B 198
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 5/ 9/02 20:57 D.Ramey 8021B 198
Toluene ND ug/L .5 1.0 5/ 9/02 20:537 D.Ramey 8021B 198
Xylenes (Total) ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 5/ 9702 20:57 D.Ramey 8021B 198
Methyl-t-butylether 378. ugsL 2.5 5.0 5/10/02 12:55  D.Ramey 8021B 2915
TPH (Gasoline Range} 322, ug/L 50.0 1.0 5/ 9/02 20:57 D.Ramey 80138 198
TPH (Diesel Range) © ND ug/L 50. 1.0 s/ 7/02 11:55 M.Jarrett B8015Bs3510 8140
Sample Extraction Data
We/vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol  Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000 ml  1.00 ml 5/ 3702 D. Harris 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
surr-o-Terphenyl 128. 50. - 150.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 103. 67. - 135,

Sample report contimmed . . .

2860 Foster CREGHTON DRIVE / NasHviLLe, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




Test/America

INCCRPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 02-A71989
Sample ID: MW5

Project:

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.
J = Estimated Value below Report Limit,
# — Recovery outside Laberatory historical or method prescribed limits.
MIBE results confirmed by GC/MS method 8260 @ 312 ug/l

End of Sample Report.

2960 Foster CrEiGHTON DRIVE / NasuviuLe TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



Test/America

INC OQRPORATERD

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ETIC 3865
Ted Moise
2285 MORELLO AVENUE

Lab Number:

02-A71990
Sample ID: MW6
Sample Type: Water

PLEASANT HILI, CA 94523 Site 1D:
Date Collected: 4/26/02
Project: Time Collected: 11:20
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0210 Date Received: 5/ 1/02
Sampler: CHRISTOPHER MITCHELL Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*
Benzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 5/ 9402 21:27 D.Ramey 8021B 198
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 5/ 9/02 21:27 D.Ramey 80Z1B 198
Toluene NI ug/L 0.5 1.0 5/ 9/02 21:27 D.Ramey 8021B 198
Xylenes (Total) ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 5/ 9/02 21:27 D.Ramey 8021B 198
Methyl-t-butylether 482 ug/L 2.5 5.0 5/10/02 13:25  D.Ramey 8021B 291s
TPH (Gascline Range) 422 ug/L 50.0 1.0 5/ 9702 21:27 D.Ramey 8013B 198
TPH (Diesel Range) ND ug/L 50. 1.0 S/ 7702 13:16 M.Jarrett B8015B/3510 8140
Sample Extraction Data
Wt/Vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vel Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000ml  1.00 mi 5/ 3/02 D. Harris 3510
Surrcgate ‘ % Recovery Target Range
surr-o-Terphenyl 123. 50, - 150.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a&,a,a-TFT 102, 67. - 135.

Sample report continued . . .

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE / NashviLLe, TN 37204 / 615-728-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0080



Test/America

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 02-A71990
Sample ID: MW6

Project:

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
MD - Not detected at the report limit,
B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.
J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.
# = Recovery outside Laberatory historical or method prescribed limits.
MTBE results confirmed by GC/MS method 8260 @ 430 ug/sl

End of Sample Report.

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE / NASHVILLE.TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-7653-0980



Test/AAmerica

INCCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Sample report continued . . .

2860 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE / Nasuvite, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0880

ETIC 3865 Lab Number: 02-A71991
Ted Moise Sample ID: MW7
2285 MORELLO AVENUE Sample Type: Water
l PLEASANT HILL, CA 94523 Site ID:
Date Collected: 4/26/02
Project: Time Collected: 10:55
' Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0210 Date Received: 5/ 1/02
Sampler: CHRISTOPHER MITCHELL Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
l Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS¥
I Benzene KD ug/L 0.5 1.0 5/ 9702 21:57 D.Ramey 8021B 198
Ethylbenzene HD ug/L 0.5 1.0 5/ 9/02 21:57 D.Ramey 8021B 198
Toluene WD ugsL 0.5 1.0 3/ 9/02 21:57 D.Ramey 80218 198
| Xylenes (Tetal) ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 5/ 6702 21:57 D.Ramey  B8021B 198
| l Methyl-t-butylether 1.6 ug/L .5 1.0 5/ 9/02 21:57 D.Remey  8021B 198
TPE (Gascline Range) ND ug/L 5¢.0 1.0 5/ 9/02 21:57 D.Ramey 80158 198
I TPH (Diesel Range) ND ug/L 50. 1.0 5/ 5/02 2:02 M.Jarrett 80L5B/3310 8140
Sample Extraction Data
. Wt/Vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Methed
l EPH 1000 ml  1.00 ml 3/ 3/02 D. Harris 3510
I Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
l surr-o-Terphenyl 94, 50. - 150.
BTEX/GRC Surr., a.a,a-TFT 103. &7, - 135,




Test/America

IiNCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 02-A71991
Sample ID: MW/

Project:

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit,
B - Analyte was detected in the methed blank.
J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.
# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
MTBE results did not confirm by GC/MS method 8260.

End of Sample Report.

2960 Foster CREIGHTON DRIVE / NasuviLLe. TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



merica

INCORPORATETD

Tests

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number:
Page: 1

Matrix Spike Recovery

Analyte units Crig. Val. MS val Spike Conc Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch Spike Sample

*A[JST ANALYSIS**

Benzene mg/1 < 0.0005 0.0524 0.0500 105 82, - 125, 198 BLANK
Toluene mg/1 < 0,0005 0.0538 0.0500 108 7. - 121, 198 BLANIK
Ethylbenzene mg/1l < 0.0005 0.0555 0.0500 111 76. - 128. 198 BLANE.
Xylenes (Total) mg/1 « 0.0005 £.113 0.100 113 79. - 125. 198 BLANK
Methyl-t-butylether mg/1 < 0.0005 0.0496 0.050¢ 99 71. - 128, 168 BLANK
TPH (Gasoline Range) mg/l < 0.0500 1.05 1.00 105 72. - 126. 168 BLANK
TPH (Diesel Range) mg/1 = 0.050 0.805 1.00 80 41. - 121, 8140 BLANK
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 98 67. - 135, 198

Matrix Spike Duplicate

Analyte units Orig. Val. Duplicate RPD Limit Q.C. Batch

**[JST PARAMETERS**

Benzene mg/1 0.0524 0.0513 1.73 13. 198
Toluene mg/1 0.0538 0.0533 0.93 13. 198
Ethylbenzene mg/ Ll 0.0555 0.0545 1.82 13. 193
Xylenes (Total) mg/ L 0.113 0.111 1.79 13. 198
Methyl-t-butylather mg/l 0.0496 0.0470 5.38 12. 198

TPH (Gasoline Range) mg/1 1.05 0.944 10.63 20. 198

TPH (Diesel Range) mgsL 0.805 0.746 7.61 46, Bl40
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 98, 198

Laboratory Control Data
Analyte units Known Val. Analyzed Val % Recovery Target Range 0.C. Batch
**US5T PARAMETERS**
Benzene mg/1l 0.100 0.0923 92 82 - 122 198

Project QC continued .

2080 FOSTER CREIGHTON DRIVE / NasHviLle, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




merica

INCODRPORATED

Tests/

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number:
Page: 2

Laboratory Control Data

Analyte units Known Val. Analyzed Val % Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch
Toluene mg/1l 0.100 0.097¢ 97 77 - 119 198
Ethylbenzene mg/1 0.100 0.100 100 76 - 125 198
Aylenes {Total) . mg/l 0.200 0.202 101 73 - 123 198
Methyl-t-butylether mg/1 0.100 0.0853 85 71 - 126 198
Methyl-t-butylether mg/1 0.100 0.108 108 71 - 126 2915
TPH (Gasoline Range) mg/1 1.00 1.05 105 75 - 125 198
TPH (Diesel Range) mg/ L 1.00 0.57% 58 46 - 118 8140
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery a5 67 - 135 198
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 98 67 - 135 2915
Blank Data
Analyte Blank Value Units 0.C. Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed

**UST PARAMETERS**

Benzene = 0.0005 mgs/l 198 57 9402 18:58
Toluene < 0.0005 - mgrsl 198 5/ 9/02 18:58
Ethylbenzene < 0,000 mgsl 198 5/ 9702 18:58
Xylenes (Total) < 0.0005 mg/l 198 5/ 9/02 18:58
Methyl-t-butylether < 0.0005 mg/l 198 5/ 9/02 18:58
Methyl-t-butylether < 0.0005 mgsl 2915 5/10/02 5:23
TPH (Gaseline Range) < 0.0500 mg/l 198 5/ 9/02 18:58
TPH (Diesel Range)} < £.050 mg/ L 8140 S/ 4702 7:12
Blank Data
Analyte Blank Value Units Q.C. Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed
**ST PARAMETERS*#
BTEX/GRC Surr., a.a,a-TFT 105. % Recovery 198 5/ 9702 18:58
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 102. % Recovery 2915 5/10/02 5:23

Project QC continued .

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE / NasHVILLE, TN 37204 7 615-726-0177 / Fax: 6153-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




Test/America

INCORPORATED

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number:
Page: 3

# - Value outside Labocratory historical or method prescribed QC limits.

End of Report for Project 2828%0¢

2060 Foster CREIGHTON DRIVE / NashviLLe. TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



N N . R N . o - N TN NS BN B - L]
Nashville Division sl | 509 -
Té lxmerlca 2960 Foster Creighton 14 . » sonTes.080 G'L%} O _E);(onM(
tecdnsomarce Nashville, TN 37‘204 - Fax: 615-726-3404 -
Consultant Name: ETIC ENGINEERING Report Te:  JOHN ORTEGA
Address: 2285 MORELLO AVENUE Invoice To: GENE ORTEGA {EXXONMOBIL TM)
City/State/Zip: PLEASANT HILL, CA, 94523 Account #: 3865
Exxonuabn Project Mgr: TED MOISE PO ' 4501663691
Telephone Number: [925) 6024710 EXT. 23 Fax No.: (925} 6024720 Facllity ID & 7-0210
Sampler Name: (Print) ' __- Site Address 7840 AMADOR VALLEY BLVD.
Sampler Signakure: _CHy, State Zip DUBLIN, CA '
. - Preservalive - Matrix Analyze For; -
Ty . [T L2
2 =3 PN @ Sla
£ % 2 B v [s)
w g3l 8 > oy
<15 |3 <33 2ls HEE e
[i] K= = r1z — - - § : E
e L2 1ol Bl EIRBIEGRLIE | BLE 2 - =5 |2
g1a 8| 12]2] Bl=icl8|a12|5]5]812] | 2] &l 5 § & <[4, |2
e | g |3l g3 slBislale el 818l o] B | 2] 3 SHRE
T = o & Z|0 A 218 =10
Sample ID / Description | ajF|2]0}8 ‘Lﬁrigll_gggga”"“gagﬁﬁ I2<15|2
Mws - 1\4%9 yoaliosd 9 x| |x X X1 xix|x X| X
MW Go Y20 1112014 x| |x X x|x]x]x x| x
MW7 g 4y /2L|1055]1 ¢ Ixl Ix X Lxdxd x| x x|
Specﬁl Instructions: GLOEAL 1D# TOED0100553 EDF FILE REQUIRED [Gakoratory Comments:
' ‘ ’ Temperatute Upon Reoeipt;
Sample Conlainers [ntact? Y N
comm&umzuussvum . VOCs Free of Headspace? Y N
3 Dale Tima R'eceive_d by: Date  Time
y y 02|63 ' W
tellnq ished by " Dale Time |Recelved by TeslAmenca: 22— _ Time ’
\‘M 5/, >R S BUL!
¥ =

DACE 4 Af 4

t



TESTAMERICA.INC.-NASHVILLE

COOLER RECEIPT FORM

Client: CTIC ‘ pog %A
Cooler Received On‘5 [+ /o> And Opened On: TNU’* By: Paul Buckingham

1.

Z

10

1.

12.

13,

14,

15,

16.

17.

i8.

/Z
(Signature) L/

Temperature of Cooler when opened 2.0 Degrees Celsius

<0
Were custody seals on outside ofcnoler"YES@

a. Ifyes, how many, what kind and where: @ j
Were custody seals on containers and mtact"@YES
Were the seals intact, signed, and dated Correcty? . iiiiirsirrrnrnerassessnicanenn YESua oY/
Were custody papers inside Cooler?.....coervveremrersresesessesssscssessenes P %
AN
Were custody papers praperly filled out (ink,signed,etc)?...............................@S....NO
Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?.............................@...NO
What kind of packing material use¢? Bubblewrap Peanuts Vermiculite Other None
Was sufficient ice used (if APPTOPTIALE}? urcrrsronsrssnssnnnsiocnmeerssssrssrorssnmsins @N Q
Did all bottles arrive in good condition( unbroken)?....................................@..NO
Were all bottle Iabels complete (#,date,signed,pres,etc}?..............,................%..No
Did aH bOtﬂE lﬂbeLS a.lld tags agree With CuStUdy PaperS?ouunuuu--uunuuun-‘" - "‘NO

Were correct bottles used for the analysis requested?......................;...........@'NO
..NO

a. Were VOA vials received?..ccvesiverrsrerreeersonsens berenrarerareisarrenss ceerinif it YE
. Was there any gbservable head space present in any VOA vialZ.....cmns
Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each Bottle?....corervmreervisrsresinsronnn

VWere correct preservatives USEA?. .cvvuivrriireriensererssersensssssnersessinrannersanorsnssms

Was residual chlorine present?....oiiicvverieirrerereeerinsrsiinnnes rranes veeries .---151'9—¥E-S/\%g

Corrective action taken, if necessary:

See attached for resolution

Cooler Receipt Form LF-1 9/12/00



SAMPLE NONCONFORMANCE/COC REVISION FORM

Test/America
Nashville Divisipn ACCT NO
. ]
DATE RECEIVED / / O COMPANY T 1C
Relinquisheghby: , Date/Time: Received by: Date/Time
[ V73 3_7)"/[)3- (4cA_~ ?'%z [ e

Relinquished by: , Date/Time: Received by: R Date/Time:

(Rl 5.2/ jeys (v < /3/03 (2130

f

Relinquished by: Date/Time: Received by: Date/Time:
PROBLEM(S):
FOCTOC? METALS LIST?
TPH METHOD? TCLP WHAT?
EDB METHOD? HERB LIST- LONG OR SHORT? 35 /‘
NEED LIST OF COMPOUNDS: 8260 INSTEAD OF 80217 35@PH
TEMPERATURE UPON RECEIPT SATURDAY DELIVERY MARKED?
ICE -- OR-- NO ICE?? FIELD TEST-- OUT OF HOLD
NOCOC - PLEASE FAX > NO ANALYSIS REQUESTED
DOCUMENTATION LEVEL? OUT OF HOLDING TIME-- TEST |

OTHER: I/QAS (—0*(D

RESOLUTION: U‘,"L[ (Oef &‘L( flﬁ CQC Come in (D g0 qHQr

CONTACTED DATE/TIME EMAIL |LEFT MESSAGE
Nendy 59/
T"ea?/MOFSe_, //"5’-“9
I3
Revised 8/9/00
Sample Nonconformance/COC Reviston Form C8F-12



